

No. 23-876

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KC TRANSPORT, INC., *Petitioner,*

v.

JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court  
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Advancing American Freedom;  
Mountain States Legal Foundation; The Buckeye  
Institute; AMAC Action; Americans for Limited  
Government; Ambassador Sam Brownback;  
Catholics Count; Citizens United; Citizens United  
Foundation; Eagle Forum; Charlie Gerow;  
International Conference of Evangelical Chaplain  
Endorsers; Tim Jones, Former Speaker, Missouri  
House, Chairman, Missouri Center-Right Coalition;  
Louisiana Family Forum; Maryland Family Institute;  
Men and Women for a Representative Democracy in  
America, Inc.; National Center for Public Policy  
Research; National Committee for Religious  
Freedom; Project21 Black Leadership Network; Rio  
Grande Foundation; Setting Things Right; 60 Plus  
Association; Students for Life of America; Wisconsin  
Family Action; Women for Democracy in America,  
Inc.; Yankee Institute; and Young America's  
Foundation in Support of Petitioner**

---

Ivan L. London  
Mountain States  
Legal Foundation  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, CO 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
ilondon@mslegal.org

J. Marc Wheat  
*Counsel of Record*  
Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)  
Advancing American Freedom, Inc.  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 930  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 780-4848  
MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF  
AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The Constitution Separates the Powers of  
the Federal Government into Coequal  
Branches to Facilitate the Proper Function  
of Government to its Proper End: The  
Protection of the Liberty of the People .....8

A. The rights of the people pre-exist  
government.....8

B. The rights of the people are at all times  
threatened by human nature, whether  
in the hypothetical state of nature or  
under any government. ....10

C. Government exists to protect rights but  
is also a potential source of their  
violation. This conundrum necessitates  
“a government of laws and not of men.” ...12

D. Belief in separation of powers was  
widespread at the founding and had  
significant philosophical precedent .....13

E. The Framers infused the Constitution  
with their shared understanding of  
separation of powers.....16

II.	<i>Chevron</i> Facilitates and Encourages Unconstitutional Delegation of Article I Legislative Power and Article III Judicial Power to the Executive Branch.....	19
III.	The D.C. Circuit's <i>National Cement</i> Doctrine Exacerbates <i>Chevron's</i> Constitutional Problems.....	22
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	22
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	2
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 .....	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2, 7, 21, 23
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (C.A.D.C. 2018) .....	16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	16
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	22
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	12

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	2
30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(1) .....	6
30 U.S.C. § 803 .....	6
30 U.S.C. § 823 .....	7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I.....	16, 19, 20
U.S. Const. art. II.....	5, 13, 16
U.S. Const. art. III.....	16, 17, 20-22
U. S. Const. art. VI.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	18
Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. XXX.....	12

**Other Authorities**

John Adams, <i>Thoughts on Government</i> , <a href="https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/generic/exerpt-thoughts-on-government-adams-1776.htm">https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/c ommon/generic/exerpt-thoughts-on- government-adams-1776.htm</a> .....	15
John Adams to Samuel Adams, 18 Oct. 1790 (Philip B. Kurland and Ralph Lerner eds., Liberty Fund 1987) .....	10
Aristotle, <i>Politics</i> , Book III (Benjamin Jowett, trans. 1885) (350 BC).....	12
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Our Republican Constitution</i> (1st ed. 2016) .....	13

1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	9
Nathaniel Chipman, <i>Sketches of the Principles of Government</i> (Philip B. Kurland and Ralph Lerner eds., Liberty Fund 1987) (1793) .....	21
Edwin J. Feulner, Jr, <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983). .....	1
Edward H. Fleischman, Commissioner, Securities and Exchange Commission, Address to the Women in Housing and Finance, <i>The Fourth Branch at Work</i> , (November 29, 1990) <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/1990/112990fleischman.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/1990/112990fleischman.pdf</a> .....	5
Friedrich A. Hayek, <i>The Constitution of Liberty</i> , (University of Chicago Press, 1978) .....	5, 6
Daniel J. Hemel, Aaron L. Nielson, <i>Chevron Step One-and-a-half</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 757 (2017) .....	23
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> , Query XIII (1853).....	10, 15
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016).....	19, 20
Abraham Kuyper, <i>Sphere Sovereignty [Souvereiniteit in Eigen Kring]</i> , Public Address Delivered at The Inauguration of The Free University of Amsterdam, Oct. 20, 1880.....	4
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise on Government</i> .....	9
Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> (The Colonial Press 1899) (1748).....	10, 14

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron as Law</i> , 107 Georgetown Law J. 1613 (2019) .....	21
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) .....	8
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., The Liberty Fund 2001) (1788) .....	18
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., The Liberty Fund 2001) (1788) .....	14, 15, 16
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., The Liberty Fund 2001) (1788) .....	11, 12, 17
The Federalist No. 71 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., The Liberty Fund 2001) (1788) .....	15
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand, ed. 1911) .....	12
Richard M. Weaver, <i>Ideas Have Consequences</i> (The University of Chicago Press 2013) (1948) .....	6
